
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 22 January 2018 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on  

PART A - Ad Hoc Policy Issue 

3  Proposal to implement a Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge (Pages 11 - 
28)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources and Governance

PART B - 

4  Annual Report - Corporate Complaints and Complements Procedure 
2016/17 (Pages 29 - 54)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance
 

5  Volunteering in Gateshead - A New Approach (Pages 55 - 58)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

6  Annual Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62)

Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Contact: Sonia Stewart - Tel: 0191433 3045 - Email: soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Date: Friday, 12 January 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 27 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair)

Councillor(s): S Ronchetti, J Wallace, L Caffrey, M Charlton, 
T Graham, J Green, S Green, M Hall, M Henry, B Oliphant, 
M Ord and N Weatherley

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): M Brain

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): P Foy, K Wood and J Kielty

CR16 MINUTES 

RESOLVED   -         That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

 

CR17 DCLG CONSULTATION ON DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR MAYORS AND 
COUNCILLORS 

The Committee were presented with a report seeking views about what the 
disqualification criteria for Councillors and Mayors should be.  In particular should 
they extend further than statute currently permits to include new criteria.
 
Currently under Sect
[...]
ocial Responsibility Pledge

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to invite comments from Corporate Resources OSC 
about the proposal to adopt a Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge and the process 
for gathering baseline information.

Background 

2. Following on from the 5 Council pledges that have been agreed we need to 
communicate with our supply chain and engage them in discussion about the role that 
they will play in helping us to achieve the best outcomes for the people of Gateshead.

3. Officers from across the Council have developed a draft Corporate Social 
Responsibility Pledge for consideration by Councillors that helps the supply chain to 
implement our Pledges by providing more detailed statements for suppliers to sign up 
to.  The draft document is attached as appendix 1 for consideration and comment.

4. In addition, the Council often receives requests from organisations to agree to 
motions, or sign agreements relating to trade, or that impact in other ways on our 
procurement activity. This draft document takes account of all of the appropriate 
motions that the Council has previously signed up to, and it is proposed that rather 
than sign up to future agreements, the Council could amend this document so that 
everything is in one place and we can better understand the impact of individual 
requests.  

Proposal 
5. The Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge has been developed, based on the 5 

Council Pledges:
 Put people and families at the heart of everything we do
 Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance
 Support our communities to support themselves and each other
 Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 

innovation and growth across the borough
 Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead Council.

6. This document sets out how our supply chain can help us to deliver the best 
outcomes for people of Gateshead.  It sets out a number of statements that would 
enable delivery of the 5 pledges and asks suppliers to sign up to the individual 
statements on behalf of their organisation, and also to indicate where they believe 
their supply chains currently are by completing a questionnaire.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2 of 18

 
7. This information will be gathered during pre-tender engagement with our supply 

chains preferably anonymously in order to inform tender documentation and 
evaluation content.

8. Many tenders will have specific requirements that go above and beyond what is 
included in this document as this is the basic standard that may be applied across all 
markets and types of suppliers.

9. This approach has a number of benefits:

 The document signals basic standards, values and direction of travel that we would 
like our supply chain to comply with.

 This approach covers all procurement activity regardless of markets and supplier 
sectors.

 The information can be used to inform tender standards for specific tender 
processes.

 Once the council has a base line of information, if there are areas where the 
Council considers markets to be weak, we can consider whether to provide either 
direct support or signpost suppliers to organisations that can help them to improve. 

 There may be opportunities to generate income, for example, if suppliers identify 
areas of weakness where the Council has capacity or expertise, then the Council 
may consider opportunities to trade with suppliers to help them to upskill e.g. 
health and safety or resilience planning.

 We can also work with suppliers based in Gateshead to help to upskill them or 
educate them to enable them to compete.

10. This is the start of a journey and it will be necessary to review the document in 
approximately 12 months’ time, once we have sufficient baseline information from 
which to determine our next steps. It is anticipated that we will be surprised that
[...]
cure. Some contracts may also contain additional requirements 
that will be relevant and proportionate to the specific contract.  

The Council pledges to:

 Put people and families at the heart of everything we do

 Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance

 Support our communities to support themselves and each other

 Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 
innovation and growth across the borough

 Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead Council

Our Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge sets out how our supply chain can help us to 
deliver the best outcomes for the people of Gateshead.

Procedure
We will initially gather information to baseline how able our supply chain is to sign up to our pledges.  
Our expectation is that many organisations will be able to sign up to a large number of our pledges, 
however it is our intention to work with our supply chain to support them to be able to sign up to 
pledges that they currently cannot meet. Once we have an accurate baseline we will consider what 
additional support might be required.

Ultimately we aim to develop a more formal approach to implementing our Corporate Social 
Responsibility Pledges across all of our procurement activity in order to support commissioners to 
build a picture of supply chains, encourage good business practice, determine minimum standards for 
specific contracts and help us to identify what additional support you may need. 

Our Corporate Social Responsibility Pledges are included for your information and we have 
developed a questionnaire in order for you to confirm the pledges that your organisation and your 
supply chain can sign up to now, and which ones you are still working towards.  

Completion of this pledge is voluntary and will not be considered in any tender evaluation, however 
your views are important to us and the results of the returned pledge will be used to develop our 
procurement approach in the futur
[...]
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance

Summary

The report provides an analysis of complaints and compliments recorded by the 
Council and the Gateshead Housing Company in the year ended 31 March 2017. 

      Background

1. The Cabinet has referred the report to the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as part of the performance management process, in 
order to ensure that the process is operating satisfactorily.

2. The Council sees comments, complaints and compliments as an important 
part of performance management. To make it easier for people to express 
their views we have a corporate complaints and compliments procedure and it 
is publicised in the Council News, leaflets in council facilities and on both the 
internet and intranet. The Gateshead Housing Company has its own 
complaints and compliments procedure.

Procedure

3. The procedure has three steps, the first of which ‘problem solving’, relies on 
the quick resolution of complaints by employees and their managers and does 
not require the complaint to be recorded. At the second step the complaint is 
recorded, there is a formal investigation into the complaint and a written 
response is sent to the complainant usually within twenty working days. The 
final step enables those complainants who remain dissatisfied to request the 
Chief Executive (or Managing Director of the Gateshead Housing Company) 
to carry out an independent review of the matter.

4. The report focuses upon recorded complaints and compliments with 
information about the distribution of complaints and compliments across the 
Council and the categories of complaints. 

CORPORATE RESOURCES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 January 2018

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



5. This does not include complaints about statutory Social Services and 
Children’s Services matters which are investigated under their own separate 
legal requirements. 

Complaints Received

6. Over the year 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017:

 307 complaints were recorded
 754 compliments were recorded
 18 complaints were the subject of an independent review by the Chief 

Executive of the Council and the Managing Director of the Gateshead Housing 
Company undertook 20 reviews.

Issues Arising

7. A number of points can be noted arising from the statistics for 2016/17:
 307 complaints were recorded in 2016/17 compared with 387 in 2015/16 a 

decrease of 80.
 754 compliments were recorded for the year 2016/17 compared to 723 in 

2015/16 – an increase of 32.
 The number of complainants requesting a review of their complaint by the 

Chief Executive decreased by fourteen to 18 in 2016/17. The Managing 
Director of the Gateshead Housing Company carried out 20 reviews in 
2016/17 compared to 14 in 2015/16.

 73.3% of all complaints were recorded against the category of quality of 
service. 

 The proportion of complaints found to be fully justified decreased from 41% in 
2015/16 to 36.9% in 2016/17.

 In addition, the proportion of complaints found to be partially justified 
increased from 13.6% in 2015/16 to 15.6% in 2016/17.

 Most importantly, the Council’s managers used the information gained 
through the monitoring of complaints to improve the provision of services.

 The computerised recording system made it easier to track and respond to 
complaints. However, this system now requires an upgrade that reflects the 
new structure of the Council and provides improved statistical interrogation 
and analysis. 

 There has been a decrease in the number of complaints recorded by the 
Council during 2016/17. Additionally, there has been an increase in 
performance of the percentage of complaints resolved within target timescales 
for the both the Council and the Gateshead Housing Company from 82.7% in 
2015/16 to 85.2% in 2016/17.    

Local Government Ombudsman

8. During the course of 2016/17, the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 
investigated 17 complaints. Of these 7 were closed following a detailed 
response from the Council, 2 were not upheld and 8 were upheld partially or 
fully. Councillors will note that a summary of those cases upheld has been 

Page 30



presented to the Cabinet. Each case has provided learning opportunities in 
terms of reviewing policy, maintenance of records, the operation of systems 
and the provision of guidance and training to staff. The Council maintains a 
good working relationship with the LGO and all cases have now been settled 
to their satisfaction and the complainants.

Supporting Local Scrutiny

9. Councillors may be aware that throughout the year the LGO has produced a 
number of focus reports. These highlight particular subjects or systemic 
issues coming from casework. They draw on lessons learned from complaints 
and have included recommendations on good practice. These reports have 
been used to inform reviews and case studies undertaken by the Council’s 
overview and scrutiny committees. The LGO has also established a new 
Councillors’ Forum that brings together councillors from across the political 
spectrum to help the LGO better understand the needs of Councillors and to 
help them act as champions when undertaking their scrutiny roles. They have 
also, in consultation with the Local Government Association, produced a 
workbook for Councillors that can be accessed via the LGA’s website.

The Housing Ombudsman    

10.From 1 April 2013 the Localism Act 2011 extended the jurisdiction of the 
Housing Ombudsman to cover all social landlords, including Councils. The 
Housing Ombudsman is able to consider complaints in so far as they relate to 
the provision or management of housing. The Local Government Ombudsman 
(LGO) continues to investigate complaints about allocations and the lettings 
policy.

During 2016/17, the Council has been contacted by the Housing Ombudsman 
in respect of 6 cases. Of these, three cases had not exhausted the Housing 
Company’s complaints procedure, one case was not 
[...]
ng Company 
undertook 20 reviews in 2016/17 compared with 14 during 2015/16.  

Method of Submitting Complaints and Compliments to the Council

The system provides a variety of methods by which a customer can register a 
complaint with the Council and record compliments received by the Council 
and the Gateshead Housing Company. This can be done by telephone, visit in 
person, letter, internet form, compliment form or e mail.

An analysis of the compliments received is as follows:
 
Communities and Environment recorded 236
Care, Wellbeing & Learning recorded 171
Corporate Services & Governance recorded   19  
Corporate Resources recorded   29
The Gateshead Housing Co recorded            299

Page 43



The total number of compliments received above for 2016/17 is 754, 
compared to 723 received in 2015/16.

Page 44



APPENDIX 5

USING COMPLAINTS TO IMPROVE PERFORMANCE

The information gained through the monitoring of complaints should be used to 
improve the provision of the services throughout the Council reflecting the Council’s 
overall approach to value for money and continuous improvement. There were 
several occasions where the resolution of a complaint led to additional instructions 
being given to employees to reinforce existing procedures. Changes to the provision 
of services have also been made as a result of complaints received or the 
opportunity to improve has been identified.

 The Libraries Service when updating its catalogue on the library website will 
take the opportunity to improve navigation on the system particularly for 
renewing books online.

 Customer and Financial Services has reviewed procedures and introduced a 
manual intervention prior to the automated file being sent to the Department 
of Works and Pensions to pick up on Council Tax payments being made over 
the weekend or on the Monday of a Court hearing.

 Customer and Financial Services has arranged for incoming e mails to be 
added to the list of documents that are automaticall
[...]
o remove pay 
as you go energy meters and replace with normal credit meters. He 
made it all very straight forward and I have saved a huge amount of 
money.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



     APPENDIX 7

EXTERNAL REVIEW BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN AND THE 
HOUSING OMBUDSMAN

The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO)

The LGO provides a free independent and impartial service to the public. They 
provide an initial point of contact for those wishing to make a complaint through a 
telephone contact centre in Coventry, or if a person remains dissatisfied following 
the examination of a particular matter by the Council. Protocols are in place between 
the Council and the LGO that provide for the majority of cases to be considered 
through the Council’s own procedures before any investigation is considered by their 
office.

Leaflets and information about the LGO are available at Council offices and all those 
who exhaust the Council’s and the Gateshead Housing Company’s procedures 
(where appropriate) are provided with the leaflet. The day to day management of the 
relationship with the LGO is undertaken by a dedicated officer who acts on behalf of 
the Chief Executive in this respect.

During the year the LGO investigated seventeen complaints. Of these, seven were 
closed following a detailed response from the Council and two were not upheld. A 
summary of the LGO’s findings and the actions taken by the Council for each of the 
eight cases upheld partially or fully is detailed below:- 

Case One

The Ombudsman found fault at how the Council responded to requests to cut back 
trees on land it owned behind the complainant’s home. The fault caused confusion, 
uncertainty and time and trouble for the complainant who arranged for contractors to 
remove the trees.

The Council complied with the Ombudsman’s request to pay the complainant the 
cost of removal of £600.

Case Two

The Ombudsman found evidence of some fault in the Council’s safeguarding 
pr
[...]
te a new web based volunteer 
portal for Gateshead and the format for consulting with committee at the meeting.  

The portal will form part of a new digital platform for volunteering that will be accessible at 
all times by residents, community groups, the wider VCS as well as other public sector 
organisations along with private sector organisations.

Introduction

1. Gateshead Councils Volunteers Plan has been in existence since 2013 and in that 
time the numbers of residents participating in volunteering has steadily increased. 

The 2013 plan also incorporates a pathway to process volunteering requests. Since 
the creation of the plan there are over 1600 residents registered with the council with 
over 8,000 volunteers working across various council services.

2. The system for the management of volunteering projects has remained unchanged 
since 2013 but now requires updating. This process is now difficult to manage 
efficiently due to the increasing volume of volunteering requests received. The current 
process is also highly dependent upon council management of the volunteer 
recruitment and placement process. 

3. This reliance runs contrary to the council’s commitment to empowerment and capacity 
building of residents, communities and community organisations, many of which 
successfully run their own volunteering opportunities. 

4. Through technological advancement there is a need to create a system that enables 
residents and community organisations to manage their volunteering needs more 
efficiently whilst considering the effective use of modern technology. 

5. In addition much of the volunteer plan requires updating and more measured content 
is required with a new system for volunteering that is the central focus to the plan.  The 
volunteer plan also needs to be incorporated as a key element of the council’s 
commitment to making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives. 

Research

6. Initial research into volunteering was conducted by Northumbria University on behalf of 
the council which concluded in September 2017 revealed that the process for 

REPORT TO CORPORATE RESOURCES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 January 2018

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



administering volunteering was too bureaucratic and a “digital platform will have 
profound benefits for the organisation”.

7. To create a new portal it is intended to work with an external partner with the 
appropriate human resources, technical ability and expertise to develop and implement 
the project. 

8. Northumbria University’s Psychology and Communication Technology (PaCT) 
Research Group along with Newcastle Universities OpenLab have both agreed to work 
with the council in the creation of a new system.

Consultation and Involvement 

9. To create a new system we require a consultation process that includes key 
stakeholders:

 Community Organisations
 Residents that currently volunteer
 Organisations that currently facilitate volunteering
 Elected Members 

Workshops will be held in January to enable a number of these key groups to meet 
with the Universities to consider their volunteering needs from a new system.

10. Committee on Monday 16 October 2017 (Minute CR12 refers) agreed to continue to 
receive updates and engage in the development of the new system. As part of 
presenting this report, officers and staff from Newcastle and Northumbria Universities 
will follow the following format:  

 Provide an introduction to volunteering and current processes
 Deliver a session led by Newcastle and Northumbria Universities to gather views 

and thoughts from members regarding volunteering. 

The format for the session will be as follows:

 Presentation - Overview to volunteering in Gateshead and outline of the current 
project 

 To ask councillors for specific feedback on the project 
 Question and answer session regarding volunteering in Gateshead and how 

councillors support and encourage volunteering in Gateshead 

The session will last 
[...]
g in Gateshead - A New Approach
	6 Annual Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 22 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S Ronchetti (Vice Chair in the Chair)

Councillor(s): J Wallace, D Bradford, J Green, S Green, 
M Hall, M Henry, B Oliphant, M Ord and N Weatherley

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): A Douglas, G Haley, M Gannon, L Green

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): John Eagle, L Caffrey, M Charlton, T Graham 
and K Wood

CR22 MINUTES 

Matters Arising
 
At the last Committee it was queried what handover was given to Community 
Association when they are taking on responsibility from the Council. The application 
process for a CAT, community associations were provided with relevant copies of 
Water Hygiene Risk Assessment and Asbestos Survey in addition to the Council’s 
Condition Survey.
 
More recently the question of fire risk assessment on properties transferred via the 
CAT process has been raised by Health and Safety and meetings have taken place. 
 
All relevant community groups have subsequently been contacted by letter to 
highlight the importance of a current fire risk assessment for their premises.
 
The Council also provide a buy back service for surveys such as Water 
Hygiene/asbestos in addition to repairs and maintenance.
 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2017 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

CR23 PROPOSAL TO IMPLEMENT A CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
PLEDGE 

A report was presented to Committee to invite comments on the proposal to adopt a 
Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge and a process for gathering baseline 
information.
 
The Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge had been developed based on the 5 
Council Pledges:
 



         Put people and families at the heart of everything we do
         Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance
         Support our communities to support themselves and each other
         Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 

innovation and growth across the borough
         Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead Council

 
Whilst it is appreciated that many tenders will have specific requirements that go 
above and beyond what is included in the document this will be the basic standard 
that may be applied across all markets and types of suppliers  This approach has a 
number of benefits:
 

         The document signals basis standards, values and direction of travel that we 
would like our supply chain to comply with

         This approach covers all procurement activity regardless of markets and 
supplier sectors

         The information can be used to inform tender standards for specific tender 
processes

         Once the council has a baseline of information, if there are areas where the 
Council considers markets to be weak, we can consider whether to provide 
either direct support or signpost suppliers to organisations that can help them 
to improve.

         There may be opportunities to generate income, for example, if suppliers 
identify areas of weakness where the Council has capacity or expertise, then 
the Council may consider opportunities to trade with suppliers to help them to 
upskill, for example, health and safety or resilience planning

         We can also work with suppliers based in Gateshead to help to upskill them 
or educate them to enable them to compete.

 
It is expected that the document will be reviewed in 12 months time, once sufficient 
baseline information is available..
 
Pledge 1 – “Putting People and Families at the Heart of Everything we Do”, the 
Committee had no comments.  
 
Pledge 2 –“Tackling Inequality so People have a Fair Chance”, the Committee had 
no comments.
 
Pledge 3 – “Supporting our communities to support themselves and each other” – 
the Committee had no comments.
 
Pledge 4 – “Investing in our Economy to Provide Sustainable Opportunities for 
Employment, Innovation and Growth across the Borough”, - It was suggested that 
something should be included about wealth creation and the opportunity to re-
distribute.
 
Please 5 – “Working together to Fight for a Better Future for Gateshead”, it was 
queried why the Council was in the title, it was noted that this was a typo.
 



It was queried about using providers who are ethical in terms of paying their 
corporation tax etc.  The Committee were advised that there is already requirements 
in procurement practice, however, it may be possible to add something in about tax.
 
The Committee were advised of suggestions made by a Councillor unable to attend 
today’s committee in relation to slightly amended wording regarding payment 
appropriate to the job, and in Pledge 2 where we talk about targeted recruitment 
practices, the Council doesn’t offer targeted recruitment practices so it has been 
suggested that this line be taken out.
 
It was suggested that we also need to concentrate on delivering best value to for the 
people of Gateshead.
 
RESOLVED – (i)        That the Committee’s comments be noted.
                        (ii)        That the approach to gathering baseline information be 

approved.
                        (iii)        That the content and approach be reported to Cabinet for 

approval.
 

CR24 ANNUAL REPORT - CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
PROCEDURE 2016/17 

A report was presented to Committee on the analysis of complaints and 
compliments recorded by the Council and the Gateshead Housing Company in the 
year ended 31 March 2017.
 
The Council sees comments, complaints and compliments as an important part of 
being open and honest and using the feedback to improve services.
 
At the year end 31 March 2017, 307 complaints were recorded and 754 compliments 
were recorded. 18 complaints were the subject of an independent review by the 
Chief Executive of the Council and the Managing Director of the Gateshead Housing 
Company undertook 20 reviews.
 
A number of points can be noted arising from the statistics for 2016/17:

        307 complaints were recorded in 2016/17 compared with 387 in 2015/16 a 
decrease of 80.

        754 compliments were recorded for the year 2016/17 compared to 723 in 
2015/16 – an increase of 31.

        The number of complainants requesting a review of their complaint by the 
Chief Executive decreased by fourteen to 18 in 2016/17. The Managing 
Director of the Gateshead Housing Company carried out 20 reviews in 
2016/17 compared to 14 in 2015/16.

        73.3% of all complaints were recorded against the category of quality of 
service. 

        The proportion of complaints found to be fully justified decreased from 41% in 
2015/16 to 36.9% in 2016/17.

        In addition, the proportion of complaints found to be partially justified 
increased from 13.6% in 2015/16 to 15.6% in 2016/17.



        Most importantly, the Council’s managers used the information gained 
through the monitoring of complaints to improve the provision of services.

        The computerised recording system made it easier to track and respond to 
complaints. However, this system now requires an upgrade that reflects the new 
structure of the Council and provides improved statistical interrogation and analysis. 

        There has been a decrease in the number of complaints recorded by the Council 
during 2016/17. Additionally, there has been an increase in performance of the 
percentage of complaints resolved within target timescales for the both the Council 
and the Gateshead Housing Company from 82.7% in 2015/16 to 85.2% in 2016/17.   

 
During 2016/17 the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) investigated 17 complaints.  Of 
these 7 were closed following a detailed response from the Council, 2 were not upheld and 
8 were upheld partially or fully.  
 
In 2016/17 of the 307 Step 2 complaints 38 progressed to Step 3 and 23 to the Local 
Government Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman.
 
The Committee was informed that it is recognised that the system requires an upgrade and 
work is currently being undertaken with the implementation of the Council’s new digital 
platform to include a new system for managing complaints.  It is hoped that the new system 
will improve how complaints are managed and analysed and have an ability to identify 
themes.
 
It was queried whether the new system will be able to identify those who make multiple 
complaints.  The committee was advised that whilst the Council do have persistent 
complainers, each complaint could be about different service areas and issues and 
therefore may still be counted as separate complaints even if they are from the same 
person.
 
It was queried whether the information is also taken to the Housing Company.  The 
Committee were informed that the complaints information relating to the Housing Company 
goes to the Housing Company Board meeting.
 
RESOLVED - That the report on complaints and compliments be endorsed.
 
 
 

CR25 VOLUNTEERING IN GATESHEAD - A NEW APPROACH 

The Committee received a report and a presentation on a project being undertaken 
in partnership with Open Lab (Newcastle University) and PaCT Lab (Northumbria 
University).
 
Gateshead Council’s Volunteers Plan has been in existence since 2013 and in that 
time the numbers of residents participating in volunteering has steadily increased.
 
The system for the management of volunteering projects has remained unchanged 
and now requires updating.  Initial research into volunteering was conducted by 
Northumbria University on behalf of the Council which concluded in September 2017 
that the system for administering volunteering was too bureaucratic and a “digital 
platform will have profound benefits for the organisation”.
 



The Gateshead Volunteering Project 2018 is a one year collaboration between 
Gateshead Council, Open Lab and PaCT Lab.
 
The Project Aims to:
 

         Understand the experiences and processes of being and supporting a 
volunteer in Gateshead;

         Design new activities and digital tools to better support volunteering;
         Build, deploy and evaluate working versions of digital tools;
         Do all of the above in collaboration with volunteers and volunteer 

coordinators, and other relevant stakeholders within and external to 
Gateshead Council.

 
The participants include, volunteers, the Council, the Voluntary and Community 
Sector, and other stakeholders include, the Community Centre Network, Emergency 
Resilience Planning, environment and friends of groups, school volunteers and 
governors, volunteer operated library services, community links, community safety, 
children’s centres, The Gateshead Housing Company and Northumbria Police.
 
The project structure is designed over four phases - Discover, Design, Develop and 
Deliver.  The team will be running some focus groups and workshops and will be 
speaking to those who volunteer currently.
 
It is hoped that by April a design brief will be in place and by June a potential 
working version of something.
 
The OSC were asked to consider the following questions.
 

•       Have we got the aims of the project right?
•       What would make the biggest difference to volunteering in Gateshead?
•       What else may help?
•       Who else should we involve?
•       What else should we consider?
•       Where else should we investigate?
•       Your experiences of volunteering, ‘helping out’?

 
It was suggested that we learn from our partners and from what other organisations, 
for example Beamish do in terms of recruitment of volunteers.
 
It was noted that a lot of people may not be on a digital/social media platform – this 
is something to think about when developing a system.
It was suggested that both a bottom up and a top down approach is something 
which may be needed.
 
It was suggested, that perhaps what is needed is to speak to people who aren’t 
currently volunteering.  It was noted that this might be difficult.
 
It was suggested that removing barriers is a big thing to encourage volunteers as 
people are put off by the legislation involved, for example, DBS checks, grant 
applications, health and safety regulations.  It was also suggested that barriers for 



some people who are not using social media.
 
It was suggested that the project team speak to those involved in the Our Gateshead 
website.  It was noted that a meeting is already in place.
 
It was suggested that volunteering could also be used as a means of people gaining 
competencies and skills which may lead them into paid employment.
 
It was also noted that there is an issue where some groups have been set up for a 
particular reason and start to flounder due to lack of funding but also because they 
may not be needed for the same project as they were set up for but they could be re-
constituted to help in some other area or on some other project.
 
RESOLVED - That the comments of the Committee be noted in taking the project 

forward.

CR26 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was submitted to Committee to note or if Committee had any 
additional items they would like to have brought to a future meeting.
 
RESOLVED - That the work programme be noted.

Chair……….………………..


